

WILLARD K. TOM
General Counsel
CHRISTOPHER KOEGEL
STEPHANIE ROSENTHAL
GREGORY A. ASHE
Attorneys for Plaintiff
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., NJ-3158
Washington, DC 20580
(202) 326-2761 (Koegel)
(202) 326-3332 (Rosenthal)
(202) 326-3719 (Ashe)
(202) 326-3768 (facsimile)
Email: ckoegel@ftc.gov, srosenthal@ftc.gov, gashe@ftc.gov

CARLIE CHRISTENSEN (Utah Bar No. 633)
United State Attorney
JEANNETTE F. SWENT (Utah Bar No. 6043)
Assistant United States Attorney
185 South State Street, Suite #300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 524-5682 (telephone)
(801) 524-6924 (facsimile)
Email: jeannette.swent@usdoj.gov

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

LOANPOINTE, LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No. 2:10-cv-00225-DAK

PLAINTIFF’S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION. 1

II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS AS TO WHICH NO GENUINE ISSUE EXISTS
 2

A. The Parties. 3

 1. The Federal Trade Commission. 3

 2. The Defendants. 3

B. Background on Wage Assignment and Wage Garnishment. 6

 1. Wage Assignment v. Wage Garnishment. 7

 2. Federal Government Wage Assignment v. Private Wage Assignment. 8

C. Defendants’ Unlawful Business Practices. 9

 1. Defendants’ Unlawful Lending Practices. 10

 2. Defendants’ Unlawful Collection Practices. 13

D. Consumer Injury. 16

E. Defendants’ Admissions of Liability. 17

III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF THE FTC
 AND AGAINST DEFENDANTS. 19

A. The Standard For Granting Summary Judgment. 19

B. This Court Has Jurisdiction and Venue Requirements over this Action. 20

C. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate that Defendants Have Violated Section 5 of
 the FTC Act. 20

 1. Count I: Defendants Have Misrepresented to Consumers’ Employers That
 Defendants Were Authorized under the DCIA to Garnish the Pay of
 Consumers Who Owed Debts to Defendants, Without First Obtaining a
 Court Order. 22

 2. Count II: Defendants Have Misrepresented to Consumers’ Employers
 That, Before Sending a Garnishment Request to the Employers,
 Defendants Had Notified Consumers of Their Intent to Garnish and Have
 Provided Consumers with the Opportunity to Dispute the Debt That Is the
 Subject of the Garnishment. 23

 3. Count III: Defendants Have Communicated with Consumers’ Employers
 and Co-workers without Consumers’ Knowledge or Consent, Disclosing
 the Existence and, Sometimes, the Amount of Consumers’ Purported Debt
 to Employers and Co-workers. 23

D. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate that Defendants Have Violated the FDCPA
 24

 1. Counts IV and V: Defendants Made False or Misleading Representations
 in Violation of Section 807 of the FDCPA. 25

| | | |
|-----|--|----|
| 2. | Count VI: Defendants Engaged in Prohibited Communications with Third Parties in Violation of Section 805 of the FDCPA. | 26 |
| E. | The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate that Defendants Have Violated the Credit Practices Rule. | 27 |
| F. | The Corporate Defendants Are Liable for Injunctive Relief and Equitable Monetary Relief. | 28 |
| G. | Defendant Joe Strom Is Liable for Injunctive and Monetary Relief. | 29 |
| H. | Defendants’ Good Faith Does Not Insulate Them from Either Liability or the Requested Relief for Violating the Credit Practices Rule. | 31 |
| IV. | THE SCOPE OF THE PROPOSED FINAL ORDER IS APPROPRIATE IN LIGHT OF DEFENDANTS’ CONDUCT. | 35 |
| A. | The Proposed Injunctive Provisions. | 35 |
| 1. | Ban on the Use of Wage Assignment Clauses. | 37 |
| 2. | Further Prohibited Business Activities. | 37 |
| 3. | Monitoring Provisions. | 38 |
| B. | The Proposed Monetary Relief. | 40 |
| V. | CONCLUSION. | 42 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater,
528 U.S. 216 (2000)..... 36

Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.,
144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998) 20

Am. Fin. Servs. Ass’n v. FTC,
767 F.2d 957 (D.C. Cir. 1985), *cert. denied*, 475 U.S. 1011 (1986)..... 27

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 19, 20

Austin v. Great Lakes Collection Bureau, Inc.,
834 F. Supp. 557 (D. Conn. 1993)..... 26

Catencamp v. Cendant Timeshare Resort Group – Consumer Finance, Inc.,
471 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2006). 25

Chrysler Corp. v. FTC,
561 F.2d 357 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 32

Clomon v. Jackson,
998 F.2d 1314 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 24

Delaware Watch Co. v. FTC,
332 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1964)..... 29

Ford Motor Co. v. FTC,
120 F.2d 175 (6th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 314 U.S. 668 (1941)..... 20

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009). 21, 28, 35, 36

FTC v. Accusearch Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74905 (D. Wyo. Sep. 28, 2007)..... 35

FTC v. Affordable Media, LLC,
179 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 1999). 29, 30, 36

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc.,
875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir.), *cert. denied*, 493 U.S. 954 (1989)..... 3, 28, 29, 30, 32, 35

FTC v. CEO Group, Inc.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10619 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2007)..... 32, 33

FTC v. Check Investors,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37199 (D.N.J. Jul. 18, 2005),
aff'd, 502 F.3d 159 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 37

FTC v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.,
380 U.S. 374 (1965)..... 38

FTC v. Communidyne, Inc.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18708 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 3, 1993)..... 32

FTC v. Cyberspace.com, LLC,
453 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 31, 32

FTC v. Dinamica Financiera LLC,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 88000 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2010)..... 37, 39

FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,
648 F. Supp. 2d 202 (D. Mass. 2009)..... 39

FTC v. Febre,
128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 40, 41

FTC v. Figgie Int’l, Inc.,
994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993), *cert. denied*, 510 U.S. 1110 (1994)..... 22

FTC v. Five-Star Auto Club,
97 F. Supp. 2d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 21, 30, 32

FTC v. Freecom Commc’ns, Inc.,
401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005)..... 3, 29, 30, 31, 35, 40

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp.,
87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 29, 30, 35

FTC v. Hang-Up Art Enter.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21444 (C.D. Cal. Sep. 27, 1995)..... 33

FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.,
668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982). 28, 35

FTC v. Hope Now Modifications,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102596 (D.N.J. Nov. 4, 2009). 32

FTC v. J.K. Publ'ns, Inc.,
99 F. Supp. 2d 1175 (C.D. Cal. 2000). 29

FTC v. Magazine Solutions, LLC,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23708 (W.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2009). 33

FTC v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.,
543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008). 32

FTC v. Micom Corp.,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3404 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 1997). 37

FTC v. NCH, Inc.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21098 (D. Nev. May 25, 1995). 32

FTC v. NCH, Inc.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21096 (D. Nev. Sep. 6, 1995),
aff'd, 106 F.3d 407 (9th Cir. 1997). 37

FTC v. Neovi, Inc.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 649 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2009). 40, 41

FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,
33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994), *cert. denied*, 514 U.S. 1083 (1995). 3, 21, 28

FTC v. Patriot Alcohol Testers, Inc.,
798 F. Supp. 851 (D. Mass. 1992). 32

FTC v. Publishing Clearing House, Inc.,
1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19659 (D. Nev. May 12, 1995),
aff'd 104 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 1997). 37

FTC v. Sabal,
32 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (N.D. Ill. 1998). 32

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp.,
931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991). 3, 28

FTC v. Sharp,
782 F. Supp. 1445 (D. Nev. 1991)..... 32

FTC v. SlimAmerica, Inc.,
77 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (S.D. Fla. 1999). 21, 22, 39

FTC v. Southwest Sunsites, Inc.,
665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982). 3

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.,
144 F. Supp. 2d 993 (N.D. Ind. 2000), *aff'd* 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 28

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp.,
144 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (N.D. Ind. 2000), *aff'd*, 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002). 37, 39

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.,
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984). 3

FTC v. US Sales Corp.,
785 F. Supp. 737 (N.D. Ill. 1992). 39

FTC v. Wilcox,
926 F. Supp. 1091 (S.D. Fla. 1995)..... 21, 37

FTC v. Windward Mktg., Ltd.,
1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17114 (N.D.Ga. Sep. 30, 1997). 21, 41

FTC v. World Travel Vacation Brokers,
861 F.2d 1020 (7th Cir. 1988). 21, 31

In re Int'l Harvester,
104 F.T.C. 949 (1984). 21

Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA,
130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)..... 33

Kraft, Inc. v. FTC,
970 F.2d 311 (7th Cir. 1992), *cert. denied*, 507 U.S. 909 (1993). 21

Litton Industries, Inc. v. FTC,
676 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1982). 38

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 20

In re Nat’l Credit Mgmt. Group, Inc.,
21 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.N.J. 1998). 32

In re Novartis Corporation,
127 F.T.C. 580, 683 (1999). 21

Orkin Exterminating Co., Inc. v. FTC,
849 F.2d 1354 (11th Cir. 1988). 21

Padilla v. Payco Gen. Am. Credits, Inc.,
161 F. Supp. 2d 264 (S.D.N.Y. 2001). 26

Removatron Int’l Corp. v. FTC,
884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989). 21, 31

Sears, Roebuck and Co. v. FTC,
676 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1982). 33

SEC v. Am. Bd. of Trade,
751 F.2d 529 (2d Cir. 1984).. 35

SEC v. Blavin,
760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985). 41

SEC v. Cavanaugh,
445 F.3d 105 (2d. Cir. 2006). 40

SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assoc.,
440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006). 40

SEC v. Mgmt. Dynamics, Inc.,
515 F.2d 801 (2d Cir. 1975).. 35

SEC v. Murphy,
626 F.2d 633 (9th Cir. 1980). 35

Southwest Sunsites v. FTC,
785 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1986). 21

Standard Educators, Inc. v. FTC,
475 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir.), *cert. denied*, 414 U.S. 828 (1973). 30

In re Telebrands Corp.,
140 F.T.C. 278, 304 (2005). 21

In re Thompson Med. Co.,
104 F.T.C. 648 (1984), *aff'd*, 791 F. 2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986), *cert. denied*, 479 U.S. 1086
(1987).. . . . 21

United States v. Maxxon, Inc.,
465 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2006). 40

United States v. Palmer,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92259 (D. Utah Sep. 2, 2010). 17

United States v. W.T. Grant Co.,
345 U.S. 629 (1953).. . . . 33, 35

Walston v. UPS,
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99947 (D. Utah Dec. 10, 2008). 17

West v. Costen,
558 F. Supp. 564 (W.D. Va. 1983). 26

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 41 *et seq.*..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 44. 4

15 U.S.C. §45..... 1, 3, 17, 20

15 U.S.C. § 45(n)..... 21

15 U.S.C. § 53(b)..... 3, 20, 35

15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(2)(A)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 56(a)(2)(B)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 57a(d)(3)..... 31

15 U.S.C. § 57b. 3, 20

15 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*..... 38

15 U.S.C. § 1692 *et seq.*..... 1, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)..... 25

15 U.S.C. § 1692c(b)..... 18, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1692e. 18, 25, 26

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)..... 24

15 U.S.C. § 1692l..... 3, 20

28 U.S.C. § 1331. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a)..... 20

28 U.S.C. § 1345. 20

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)-(c)..... 20

31 U.S.C. § 3720D(f)(1). 9

12 C.F.R. Part 226. 38

16 C.F.R. Part 444. 1, 3, 27

16 C.F.R. § 444.2(a)(3). 12, 18, 27, 28, 34

31 C.F.R. § 285.11(a)..... 8

31 C.F.R. § 285.11(g). 9

31 C.F.R. § 285.11(i)..... 9

31 C.F.R. § 285.12..... 9

P.L. 104-134, Title III, Ch. 10, § 31001(o)(1). 8
Utah Code Ann. § 70C-7-103. 8

MISCELLANEOUS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(a)(3). 17, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 36(b). 17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c). 2, 19
Utah R. Civ. P. Rule 64D. 7, 8
FTC Unfairness Policy Statement, Letter from the Federal Trade Commission to Hon. Wendell Ford and Hon. John Danforth, Senate Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation (Dec. 17, 1980), appended to *International Harvester*, 104 F.T.C. at 1070. 21
Consumer Credit and the Law, CONCREDED §10:5 (West 2010). 7
